Financial risk management is carried out through risk reviews, internal control systems and adherence to the Group’s
financial risk management policies.

 It is, and has been throughout the financial year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in financial instruments
shall be undertaken.

 Management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and these are summarised below:

(i) Foreign currency risk

 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its normal trading activities, where the currency
denomination differs from the functional currency, Ringgit Malaysia.

 The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currency for working capital purposes.

 The exposure of the Group to foreign currency risk is monitored on an on-going basis to ensure the net exposure
is at an acceptable level.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held
constant.

(Loss)/Profit after taxation

Group

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

SGD/RM  -  strengthen by 10% (2023: 10%) (172) 114

  -  weaken by 10% (2023: 10%) 172 (114)

ANCOM LOGISTICS BERHADANNUAL REPORT 2024 97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 May 2024

21. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in
market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises mainly from borrowing, lease liabilities, deposits with a